JUL=-21-1996 14:°7

Bankof 1 1erica

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LF

attn wome rerention oivision: |GG Scptember 28, 2009
400 Countrywide Way y

Simi Valley, CA 93065

j IMPORTANT MESSAGE ABOUT YOUR LOAN

We are pleused 10 udvise you that your loan modification has been approved. In order for the modification tode Vald. the
enclosed documents need Lo he signed, notarized, and retumed with the requested certified fands.

The following amounts will be added to your current principal balance, resulting in & modifled principal balancgipf§205,254.33
prior to your first payment date. The amount rdded to your loan is:

Interest: $7.434.87
Fures: $735.00
Escrow: $3.131.23
Total: $11.301.10

Your new modified monthly payment will be $1,151.75, eifective with your December 1, 2009 gayment. This payment is subject to
change [f your escrow account is reanalyzed or If you have a step rate or adjustable ratc Jo#n type.

A breakdown of your payment is as [ollows:

Payment $726.94
Escrow / Optlon ins: $424 8)
Total Payment S1.151§8s

WHAT YOU SHOULD DO
I'he following amount must be paid in CERTIFIED FUNDSn ordapfor the magification to become effective:

Madification Fec: $0.00
Title and Recording Fees: £ $0.00
Dclinguent Escrow: $0.00
Foreclosure Fees: $0.00
Bankruptey Fees: £0.00
Field Inspection Fees: $0.00
Qutstanding Latc Charges: $0.00
NSF 'Misc. Fees: $0.00
Delinguent Mortgage Rayment(s) $0.00
Modificd Mortgage Payment(s): $0.00
Partial Payment: 9 $0.00
Total AmounyDugs y $0.00

This offer is contingent on the following:

Copy ol your most recent supporting fficome receipts (pay stubs). [f you are sclf-employed. please include the last 2 quarters of your
Profit and Loss Statements (PL Statemignita). )\l you have recently secured new employment. please include a letter {rom your employer
verifying net und gross incume. Please do nolsend originals,

*  Alender's title insuranée policy aflendorsement. which insures the Modiiled Morngage as a valid licn in accordance with our
requirements, If you have an¥ather encumbrances on the property. then you may be required to obtain agreemenis by which other
secured creditors subgfdinaic their interest to the Modifled Morigage

This offer is contingent upen BACHome Laans Servicing, LP receiving relief from the Automatic Stay for any bankruptey in which the
property referred to In the Loanidedlfication Agreement is Included a1 the lime of the modification.

Ifany Issuecs arise between the date of this commitment and the dute on whish all of the terms and conditions of this letter are finalized.
including. but not lifited lo. deterioration [n the condition of the property, lawsuits, llens, additional expenses und defaulted amount, then we
may terminate this offenand‘plirshe all collection action, including foreclosure. '



JUL-21-1996 14:19 P.B2-86

‘ Bankof 1 .ierica __
=

Thi letier does nel ilop. walvs or postpone the collection actlons, or credit reporting actlons we have taken or contemplate taki ain
and the property. In the event that you do not or cannot fulflll ALL of the terms and conditions of this letter no later than Oct 2009,
we wlll continue our collections agtions without giving you additionsl notices or réiponsé periods.

The fallowing dosuments have been enclosed:

Medificarion Agreement
Must be signed in the presence of a Notary. The notary acknowledgment must be in recordabls form, All partics who own in the

property must sign the modification agreement as thoir name appears.

Califarnia All Purpose Acknowledgment
This document will only be used if the loan modification agreement Is being exccuted In the state of Californi b lized by a notary of
the state of California In place of the notary sectlon contained in the Loan Modification Agreement.

The following documents may have been included if applicable 10 your loan:

PayOption Loan Disclosure
All parties who own an interest in the property must sign the PayOption Loan Disclosure as thelr name ap

Bankruptey Disclosure
All parties who own an interest in the property must sign the Bankrutpcy Disclosure as their n

\)
later than October, 2009 together

Please return all of the enclosed documents to us in the enclosed pre-pald FED EX envel
¢ following address:

with a certified check or money order (with loan aumber on the check) in the amount

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
Aun Home Retention Divislon: CA6-919-01-43

400 Countrywide Way
Simi Valley, CA 93065

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

HOPE Department

)
S
B



JUL=-21-1996 147" ™ ‘ P.23-86

RECORDING REQUESTEL
BAC Homo Loans Servicing, LP

Loan # -

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY-

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{(Providing for Adjustable Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreamant ("Agreement"), made this 28th day of Septernber 2009, betweer ONYA ELLIS, and
BAG Homa Loans Servicing, LP (Lender), amende and supplemsnts (1) the Mortgage, Deed of T or Daad to Securs
Debt (the Security Instrumant), dated tha 8th day of January 2005 and in the amount of $194,000.00.and (2) the Note

bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Sscurity Inatrument, which covars the real and tibed
in the Security Instrument and defined therein as in the 'Property’, located at ﬂ

SAME AS IN SAID SECURITY INSTRUMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties héreto agrae as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contalned in tha Note or Security Instrumang):

As of the 1st day of December 2008, the amount payable under the Note or chrﬂy‘mument (the "Unpaid Principal
Balance") is U.S. $205,254.33 conslisting of the amount(s) loaned to the Boffowsr by the Lender which may include, are not
limited to, any past due principal payments, interest , fees and/or costs capitalizediio date.

2 The Borrower promises 1o pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus inter@st, to the &rder of the Lender. Interest will be
charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.250% fromiist@ay of November 2008 to 1st day of
November 2012. The amount of the monthly payment Is changed6'$726.94 for the first 38 payments, and thereafter will
be in an amount as calculated to the original terms of the Note. hrrqyl'rwl continue to make monthly payments on the
same day of each succeeding month until principal and intarest arepaid in full, except that, if not sooner paid, the final
payment of principal and interest shall be due and payable on_ the 1st day of February 2035 which is the present or extanded
Maturity Date. Borrower understands and agrees that BorroWer's\payment may increase when it begins to amortize in
accordance with the note dus to the modified amount of n@'pﬁ@iﬁ}*lﬂnoﬂ. If on the Maturity Date, Borrower still owes
amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Barrower will pay these amounts in
full on the Maturity Date, 4

3 The Borrower will make such payments at 400 Courﬁ'?widé‘“%y. Simi Valley, CA 93085 or at such other place as the
Lender may require.

4 Ifall or any part of the Property or any Interest in‘itlis soid ahtransfarrad (or if a beneficial interest in the Borrower is sold or
transferred and the Borrower is not a natural pefsoh?ﬂgpul the Lender’s prior consent, the Lendar may, at it's option,
require immediate payment in full of all sumssscured by this Security Instrument.

5 The Barrower also will comply with all othergovenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including
withaut limitation, the Borrower's covenafits and agreements to make all payments of {axes, Insurance premiums,
assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower is obligated to make under the Security

Instrument; however, if your original Nofeor Security Instrument was an Adjustable Rate, the following terms and provisions
are cancelled, null, and void, as of the\date Spabified in paragraph No.1 above:

(a) all tarms and provisions of lhgfggligé‘ﬁjgote and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to,
any change or adjustment, in the rate ofiinterest payable under the Note: and

(b) all terms and provisions of any ldjuymbrqﬁﬁite rider or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part d??,-;;_the original Note or Security Instrument and that containg any such terms and provisions as
those referred to in paragraph 2labove.

& Nothing in this agreement shall be Understood or construed 1o be & satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note
and Security InstrumefitiyExcept as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will
remain unchanged, and the Bérrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all terms and provisions thereof, as
amended by this Agreement.

7 In consideration ofthis Medification, Borrower agrees that if any document related to the Securlty Instrument, Note and/or
Modification Mgal,ﬂiplaoed misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or Is, éﬂfw»mlulng. Borrower(s) will comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledga, initial and deliver
to Lender any'documentation Lender deems neceasary. If the original promissory note is replaced the Lender hereby
indemnifigs the Barrower(s) against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents Lender requests
of BonoWPMbe referred to @as Documents. Borrower agrees to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after
recelpt by Bomower(s) of a written request for such raplacement.



JUL-21-1996 14° P. 0406

(-5~ 0F

Dated

STATE OF  LAvocomian, -
GOUNTY OF z

on \OIB2o6cm
Notary Public, persenally appeared _

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose namals) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same ihis/heritheir authorized
capacity(iss), and that by his/har/their signatures (s) on the instrument the persan(s), or entity upan behalf af which the
person(s) gcted, executed the instrument

WITNEEBS m_m_g'q and official seal.

\ . = A b=
- Signafure __ =
'.—o.-.-q.o-‘.}._.oi.:._‘:..._(i?.u;--.-n- . T s
A wES BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
Soley Dated;
STATE OF
CQUNTY OF
On Before

Notary Pubiie, personally appeared

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfagiory evidenss) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subseribed to the within instrument and acknowledged todne thal he/she/they executed the same in his/her/thelr autherized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatures (s) on the insirument the/person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted. executed the instrumant

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature



Bankof America @

%

- D——@H@”ﬁggsﬁgg
_ ;@
9
S
§§ '




JUL-21-19%6 14:20
P.Be- @6

As evidenced by their signatures below, the Barrower and the Le aeree 1o.the foregoin
Y g $ going

BORROWER'S SIGNATURE TE
D
Dawd
¢;
CO-BORROWER'S SIGNATURE DATE
’ Dated:
(if applicable)
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
DATE
On before me,

Notary Public, personally appes

personally known 1o me (or proved e basis of satisfactory evidance) to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subligribed to the within instrument and scknowledged the me
that he'she/they executed the in his/h ir autharized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signatures(s) on the insrument th anfs) or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the ingrument.

SEAL OR STAMP
WITNESS my hand and ecal.

GNATURE HERE
Signarure

et L LT R L L L tti*t‘-tllstnwumoqq'n--tct-l-t---:-1llI-ttll--lit'&"-t-iss-os-n

Dated:

TOTAL P.B6



